

**IFCA MSC BERHAD**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia) - 453392 T**

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005**

IFCA MSC BERHAD  
(Incorporated in Malaysia) - 453392 T

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		CURRENT QUARTER 30/9/2005 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 30/9/2004 RM	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 30/9/2005 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 30/9/2004 RM
Revenue		7,206,874	7,403,670	19,268,133	22,237,270
Other operating income		131,696	337,825	342,978	496,338
Profit from operations		1,510,007	2,200,239	2,718,218	5,399,343
Results from investing activity		-	-	-	(550,459)
Finance cost		(20,503)	(6,128)	(56,477)	(15,152)
Share of profit of associate		64,851	-	561,655	-
Profit before taxation		1,554,355	2,194,111	3,223,396	4,833,732
Taxation	B5	(10,432)	(54,298)	(182,346)	(223,252)
Profit after taxation		1,543,923	2,139,813	3,041,050	4,610,480
Minority interest		(49,200)	8,815	(12,330)	(110,471)
Net profit for the period		1,494,723	2,148,628	3,028,720	4,500,009
Earnings per ordinary share in sen					
- Basic	B12	0.53	0.78	1.08	1.62
- Diluted		0.53	0.76	1.08	1.60

The unaudited condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**IFCA MSC BERHAD**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia) - 453392 T

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**

		AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER 30/9/2005 (Unaudited) RM	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END 31/12/2004 (Audited) RM
	Note		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		9,976,656	9,533,739
Deferred development costs		7,973,240	5,231,223
Investment in an associate company		8,679,439	8,255,538
Other investment		216,274	216,274
Goodwill		111,647	111,647
		26,957,256	23,348,421
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Receivables		14,160,526	13,197,205
Cash and cash equivalents		13,649,202	16,683,855
		27,809,728	29,881,060
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Payables		1,502,415	2,996,972
Deposits and advance maintenance fees		3,146,216	2,363,045
Hire purchase payables	B8	258,107	176,099
Taxation payable		56,967	44,429
		4,963,705	5,580,545
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>		22,846,023	24,300,515
		49,803,279	47,648,936
<b>FINANCED BY:</b>			
Share capital	A6	28,111,770	28,090,650
Reserves		20,105,893	18,451,346
		48,217,663	46,541,996
Minority interest		345,884	333,554
		48,563,547	46,875,550
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Hire purchase payables	B8	1,179,631	713,285
Other deferred liabilities		60,101	60,101
		1,239,732	773,386
		49,803,279	47,648,936
Net tangible asset per share		0.14	0.15

The condensed consolidated balance sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**IFCA MSC BERHAD**

(Incorporated in Malaysia) - 453392 T

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005**

	← Non - distributable →			Distributable	
	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Foreign Exchange Reserve RM	Retained Profit RM	Total RM
At 1 January 2005	28,090,650	5,867,811	(7,724)	12,591,259	46,541,996
Exercise of Employee Share Option	21,120	21,120	-	-	42,240
Foreign exchange arising from translation of foreign subsidiary	-	-	10,295	-	10,295
Profit for the period	-	-	-	3,028,720	3,028,720
Dividend paid	-	-	-	(1,405,588)	(1,405,588)
At 30 September 2005	<u>28,111,770</u>	<u>5,888,931</u>	<u>2,571</u>	<u>14,214,391</u>	<u>48,217,663</u>

	← Non - distributable →			Distributable	
	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Foreign Exchange Reserve RM	Retained Profit RM	Total RM
At 1 January 2004	27,620,000	5,397,161	(9,727)	9,674,953	42,682,387
Exercise of Employee Share Option	416,870	416,870.0	-	-	833,740
Foreign exchange arising from translation of foreign subsidiary	-	-	2,190	-	2,190
Profit for the period	-	-	-	4,500,009	4,500,009
Dividend paid	-	-	-	(2,209,600)	(2,209,600)
At 30 September 2004	<u>28,036,870</u>	<u>5,814,031</u>	<u>(7,537)</u>	<u>11,965,362</u>	<u>45,808,726</u>

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of equity changes should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**IFCA MSC BERHAD**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia) - 453392 T

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS  
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005**

	30/9/2005 RM	30/9/2004 RM
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before taxation	3,223,396	4,833,732
Adjustments for :		
Non cash items	1,892,744	3,565,522
Non-operating items	(106,288)	(176,874)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>5,009,852</u>	<u>8,222,380</u>
Working capital changes:		
Net changes in assets	<u>(922,234)</u>	<u>(6,525,987)</u>
Net changes in liabilities	<u>(711,386)</u>	<u>(878,789)</u>
Total working capital changes	<u>(1,633,620)</u>	<u>(7,404,776)</u>
Net cash generated from operations	3,376,232	817,604
Taxation paid	(104,509)	(72,401)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>3,271,723</u>	<u>745,203</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest received	162,765	192,026
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(590,990)	(1,153,016)
Development costs	(4,292,575)	(3,469,365)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(4,720,800)</u>	<u>(4,430,355)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest paid	(56,477)	(15,152)
Dividend paid	(1,405,588)	(2,209,600)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	42,240	833,740
Payments to hire purchase creditors	(176,046)	(113,575)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(1,595,871)</u>	<u>(1,504,587)</u>
<b>NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(3,044,948)</b>	<b>(5,189,739)</b>
<b>EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES</b>	<b>10,295</b>	<b>2,187</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<b>16,683,855</b>	<b>20,431,098</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	<b><u>13,649,202</u></b>	<b><u>15,243,546</u></b>

The unaudited condensed consolidated cashflow statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.